do Conselho de Administração, a realização da 13ª (décima terceira) emissão de debêntures 
mandatoriamente conversíveis em ações, da espécie quirografária, em 2 (duas) séries, da 
Companhia ("Debêntures" e "Emissão", respectivamente), no valor total de até 

R$ 640.000.000,00 (seiscentos e quarenta milhões de reais), as quais serão objeto de 
distribuição pública, sob o rito automático de registro, nos termos do artigo 26, inciso II, item 
(a), e do artigo 27, ambos da Resolução CVM nº 160/2022 (“Resolução CVM 160”), do artigo 
19, da Lei nº 6.385/1976, e das demais disposições legais e regulamentares aplicáveis

[...]

44/2021 (“CVM Resolution 44”), hereby informs its shareholders and the market in general 
that, on this date, the Board of Directors approved the 13th (thirteenth) issue of mandatory 
convertible debentures, unsecured, in 2 (two) series, of the Company (“Debentures” and 

“Issue”, respectively), in the total amount of up to BRL 640,000,000.00 (six hundred and 
forty million reais), which will be subject to a public offering, under the automatic registration 
procedure, pursuant to article 26, item II, (a), and article 27, both of CVM Resolution No. 
160/2022 (“CVM Resolution 160”), article 19 of Law No. 6,385/1976, and other applicable